
7888915 1 

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT 

Amendment No. 1 

Project Number: CFLI-2020-ANKRA-TK-0001 

Project Name: Strengthening the capacity of the Ombudsperson’s Office of 

Turkmenistan to protect human rights through workshops, promotion, and engagement 

with vulnerable groups. 

These Articles of Amendment are made between Her Majesty the Queen in right of 

Canada (referred to in this Amendment as “Her Majesty”) represented by the Minister of 

Foreign Affairs (referred to in this Amendment as Department of Foreign Affairs, Trade 

and Development(DFATD)) and:  

The United Nations Development Programme 

Archabil Ave 21, Ashgabat 744036, Turkmenistan 

(Hereinafter referred to as the “Recipient” and jointly as the “Parties”) 

DFATD and the Recipient agree to amend the Contribution Agreement made as of 

28/09/2020 as follows:  

1. Page 13, Paragraph 4 (planned activities) will be deleted and replaced by:

Conducting information sessions on the work of the Ombudsperson’s Office in the field 

of women's rights in three Resource Centers the velayats. (20 participants x 3 velayats). 

The sessions will be delivered by an expert from the Ombudsperson's Office (1 person), a 

national consultant (1 person), and 1 UNDP staff member. This activity is planned to be 

delivered in September 2021. As a result, knowledge of 60 women representatives from 

CSOs will be increased on the role and functions of the Ombudsperson’s Office. 

Roundtables will be conducted at the Human Rights Resource Centers in Mary, 

Dashoguz, and Turkmenabad (20 women each).  

2. Page 13, Paragraph 5 (planned activities) will be deleted and replaced by:

Conducting a seminar on the study of best practices in legal education in the field of 

human rights. Two-day seminar for the representatives of Ministry of Education, staff of 

the Ombudsmen Office, professors, and administration of the Institute of International 

Relations of MFA and/or International Humanitarian Studies University (1 international 

expert, online format, LOE 8 days). As a result of this activity, it is expected to develop 

the Recommendation for the Methodology to add a course on Human Rights to the 

curriculum. At this moment, there is no special course on Human Rights at the 

educational institutions. 



7888915 2 

3. Page 14, Paragraph 6 (planned activities) will be deleted and replaced

Conducting technical consultations with ATF experts on applying for accreditation to 

GANHRI.1.5 days seminar and "Round Table" - presentation of the Roadmap for 

obtaining accreditation in GANHRI. 1 International expert, online format, LOE 10 days. 

As a result of the roundtable the Final Draft of the Roadmap on accreditation in GAHNRI 

will be developed 

4. Page 17, section “5” named “Proposed Project Budget for Project” will be

deleted and replaced by: 

Activity Expense Item Details
Quantity -  

FY1

Cost per unit - 

FY1

(local 

currency)

Activity Cost - 

FY1

(Local currency)

Quantity - 

FY2

Cost per unit - 

FY2

(Local 

currency/USD)

Activity Cost - FY2

(Local 

currency/USD)

CFLI Funds 

(Local currency/USD)

Funds from 

Other Sources 

(Local 

Currency/USD

)

Funds from 

Recipient 

Organization 

(Local currency)

International Consultant honorarium 1 1400 1,400.00 - 2960.11

Catering services (coffee breaks x3 days per 10 persons) 30 12.5 375.00 - 

Translation cost (consecutive translation 3 days 3 121 363.00 - 1723.88

Services and administration - - 591.91

Printing of hand out materials 100 0.76 76.00 - 

International Consultant fee 1 3000 3,000.00 - 2882.89

Air-fair, terminal expenses 1 883 1,158.00 - 

DSA (Daily Subsistence Allowance 3 249 747.00 - 

services and administration - - 137.14

Turkmen visa 1 19 19.00 - 

Translation cost (consecutive translation 2 days) 2 121 242.00 - 

Activity 3 Development and printing of informational materials (3000 

copies)
3000 0.91 2,730.00 - 1714.29

Travel cost of facilitators (3 facilitators x3 cities) - 3 240 720.00 720

National expert - 6.00 100.00 600.00 600

Services and administration - - 165.84

Stationary supplies (pens, notebooks, markers, A-4 paper) - 3.00 227.50 682.50 682.5

International Consultant fee (2 experts) 8.00 350.00 3,100.00 3100 1,623.62

Activity 5 Translation cost (consecutive translation 2 days) 2.00 250.00 500.00 500

Printing of hand out materials \(stationery supplies) - 30.00 10.00 300.00 300

National expert - 10.00 100.00 1,000.00 1000

Training cost (catering services+rent of  premises.) 1,710.00 1710

Activity 6 International Consultant fee - 1.00 4,000.00          4,000.00 4000

Training cost (catering services+rent of  premises.) - 1,710.00 1710

Printing of hand out materials \(stationery supplies) - 20.00 10.00 200.00 200

Translation cost (consecutive translation 2 days) - 2.00 261.20 522.40 522.4

Salaries of project staff 1 1107 1,107.00 1.00 2,152.00          2,152.00 4481.33

Administrative and operational cost 1 450 450.00 1 450 450.00 450

General Management Support (GMS) 1 933.36 933.36 1 993.36 993.36 993.36

- 

- - 

- - 

- - 

TOTAL
12,600.36      18,640.26 31,145.65 1,623.62      - 

Exchange rate 1.355 CAD

Project TotalsFiscal Year 1 Fiscal Year 2 

1 USD = 

Treasury - UN Operational Rates of 

Exchange, July 15,2020 

https://treasury.un.org/operationalrate

Strengthening the capacity of the Ombudsperson’s Office of Turkmenistan

CFLI-2020-ANKRA-TK-0001

UNDP

83

29,410.46

DATE:

Activity 4 

Activity 1

Activity2 

TOTAL Project Amount (CAD):

39,851.17

CFLI  Planned Project Budget (Two Fiscal Years)

5,600.01

48,451.15

Contribution amount from Other Sources of Funding (CAD):

Project Name:

Project Number:

Recipient Organization Name:

CFLI Maximum Contribution % of Eligible Costs

TOTAL Project Amount (Local Currency ): 32,896.31

Contribution amount from CFLI (Local Currency ):

Contribution amount from CFLI (CAD):

Contribution amount from the Recipient Organization (CAD): 2,999.97

Planned Budget

All other terms and conditions of the agreement will remain unchanged. 




		2021-07-13T18:08:54+0300
	Khokhar, Jamal




